East side of Pear Street, between Douglass and 
Windsor Streets, and being No. 831 Pear Street, 
in the City of Reading, County of Berks and 
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, bounded and 
described as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at a point on the East side of 
Pear Street, two hundred sixty-one feet (261 feet) 
six inches (06 inches) North from the Northeast 
corner of said Douglass and Pear Streets, a corner 
of property now or late of Malinda Phillips; 
thence East along the same at right angles to 
said Pear Street ninety-eight feet (98 feet) six

[...]

eight hundredths of one foot (177.08) to a point 
on the South side of a future proposed road; 
2 In a Northeasterly direction along the South 
side of a future proposed road on a line bearing 
North fifty-six (56) degrees thirty-one (31) 
minutes nineteen (19) seconds East a distance 

of two hundred fifty-five (255.00) to a point of 
curve of a curve connecting the South right-of-
way line of said future proposed road with the 
West right-of-way line of Alleghenyville Road; 
thence extending in a Southeasterly direction 
along said curve deflecting to the right having

[...]

forty feet (40’) to a point in line of Lot No. 105, 

property now or late of Henry Berhart; thence 
along Lot at right angles to said Madison Street, 
northwardly eighty feet (80’); thence by the same 
by a line at right angles to a twenty feet (20’) wide 
alley, northwardly one hundred and fifty-nine feet 
(159’), more or less, to said twenty feet (20’) 
wide alley, westwardly thirty-seven feet (37’) 
to Lot No. 102, property now or late of Oliver 
Rothermel; thence by said Lot at right angles to 
said alley, southwardly eighty feet (80’) to the 
place of beginning.

[...]

(14 feet 2-1/2 inches) from the next described 
corner, a distance of two hundred forty-one feet 
eight and three-eighths inches (241 feet 8-3/8 
inches) to a corner in the aforesaid Highland 
Avenue, thence diagonally crossing same in 
a Southwesterly direction making an interior 
angle of one hundred eleven degrees ten minutes 
(111 degrees 10 minutes) with the last described 
line, a distance of forty-three feet one and one-
quarter inches (43 feet 1-1/4 inches) to a corner 
near the Southern side of the aforesaid Highland 
Avenue, thence diagonally crossing the same in a 
Northwesterly direction making an interior angle

[...]

00 minutes) with the last described line, a distance 
of forty-nine feet eleven and five-eighths inches 
(49 feet 11-5/8 inches) to a corner in the Northern 
topographical building line of the aforesaid 
Highland Avenue, thence in a Westerly direction 
along same, making an interior angle of two 
hundred thirty-nine degrees thirteen minutes (239 
degrees 13 minutes) with the last described line, a 
distance of three hundred thirty-nine feet one-half 
inch (331 feet 1/2 inch) to a corner, thence leaving 
and making a right angle with the aforesaid 
Highland Avenue and in a Northerly direction

[...]

and seventy-nine one-hundredths feet (30.79’) to 
a point of compound curve in the eastern building 
line of Eisenbrown Road; thence extending in 
a northerly direction along said building line 
of Eisenbrown Road, along the arc of a curve 
deflecting to the right, having a radius of six 
hundred seventy-five and no one-hundredths 
(675.00’) a distance along the arc of eighty and 
seventy-three one-hundredths feet extending 
in a easterly direction along the northernmost 
remaining portion of said Lot No. 5, by a line ten 
feet (10’) southwardly from and parallel to the lot 
line between said No.

[...]

Southerly building line of Berkshire Drive, a 
distance of eighty (80) feet to a point; thence 
extending in a Southerly direction along House 
No. 906 Berkshire Drive, forming a right angle 
with the Southerly building line of Berkshire 
Drive, a distance of one hundred twenty five (125) 
feet to a point; thence extending in a Westerly 
direction along House No. 910 Lehigh Street, 
forming a right angle with the last described 
line, a distance of ninety-six feet and thirty-eight 
hundredths (96.38) of one foot to a point on the 
Easterly building line of Lehigh Street; thence 
extending in a Northerly direction along the 
Easterly building line of Lehigh Street, being 
along the arc of a curve deflecting to the left, 
having a radius of six hundred thirty-eight and 
thirteen hundredths (638.13) feet, a central angle 
of ten (10) degrees fifty (50) minutes twenty 
(20) seconds, the tangent of said curve forming 
an interior angle of seventy-nine (79) degrees 
nine (9) minutes forty (40) seconds with the last 
described line, a distance along the arc of one